
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Clive Lloyd Democratic Services Officer on 
01432 260249 or e-mail Clive.Lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Committee 
 

 

Date: Thursday 19 February 2015 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall St Peters Square 
Hereford HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Clive Lloyd Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 260249 
Email: Clive.Lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory 
Committee 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor A Seldon 
Vice-Chairman Councillor PJ Edwards 
   
  Councillor JM Bartlett  
 Councillor CM Bartrum  
 Councillor PL Bettington  
 Councillor JW Hope MBE  
 Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
 Councillor SM Michael  
 Councillor P Sinclair-Knipe  
 Councillor GA Vaughan-Powell  
 

Non Voting    
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  19 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
'COMMENT' 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2014 
 

 

4.   REVIEW THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LICENSING POLICY AND 
CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY FOLLOWING  PUBLIC CONSULTATION - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 132 

 To agree the ‘Draft Licensing Act Policy and Special Policy’ for 
recommendation of adoption to Council 
 

 

5.   A REVISED 'STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES' UNDER THE GAMBLING 
ACT 2005 
 

133 - 196 

 To agree the ‘draft Gambling Act Policy Statement of principles’ for 
recommendation to Council 
 

 

6.   TO CONSIDER ADOPTION OF SCHEDULE 3 OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 AS 
AMENDED BY SECTION 27 OF THE POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2009 - 
REGULATIONS AFFECTING SEX ESTABLISHMENTS AND APPROVE 
THE SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY 
 

197 - 252 

 a) To recommend to Council the adoption and date for adoption of 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 as amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 
2009 following consultation; and 

b) To agree and recommend the draft sex establishment policy for 
adoption by Council following consultation 

 

 

7.   THE JOINT CONTRIBUTION OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & TRADING STANDARDS TOWARDS THE 
IMPROVEMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH OUTCOMES 
 

253 - 262 

 To outline to Regulatory Committee how public health and environmental 
health & trading standards collectively contribute towards public health 
outcomes. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 
business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up 
to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a 
report is given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on 
which the officer has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available 
to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and 
Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, 
subject to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per 
agenda plus a nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of 
the Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy 
documents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

5



RECORDING OF THIS MEETING 
 
Please note that filming, photography and recording of this meeting is permitted 
provided that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 
Members of the public are advised that if you do not wish to be filmed or photographed 
you should let the governance services team know before the meeting starts so that 
anyone who intends filming or photographing the meeting can be made aware. 
The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing 
the reporting to ensure that they comply. 

 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETERS SQUARE, HEREFORDSHIRE HR1 2HX 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Fire Assembly Point which is 
located in the Shire Hall Side Car Park. A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instruction will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

 

6



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at Grand 
Jury Room, Shirehall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Friday 12 September 2014 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor A Seldon (Chairman) 
Councillor PJ Edwards (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: JM Bartlett, CM Bartrum, JW Hope MBE and SM Michael 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
Officers:   
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors PL Bettington, Brig P Jones CBE, and GA 
Vaughan-Powell. 
 

10. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no substitute members present at the meeting. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. MINUTES   
 
The Head of Environmental Health and Development Management gave a verbal update 
regarding a number of areas that the Committee had identified in the previous meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2014 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13. REVIEW OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LICENSING POLICY AND CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT POLICY - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
The Committee was asked to consider the adoption of the Licensing Policy to be used by 
Herefordshire Council in respect of carrying out its functions under the Licensing Act 2003 
and to consider the adoption of a special licensing policy for the cumulative impact of 
premises in the vicinity of Hereford City 
 
The Chairman raised the subject of defining the presence and location of the designated 
premises supervisor of a premises during licensable hours.   The Licensing Officer advised 
that this area is covered within the guidance which states that a person can be a designated 
premises supervisor at any number of premises so long as the licensing objectives are not 
compromised.  
 
A Member queried what the term ‘significant’ meant with regards to a designated premises 
supervisor spending significant time away from a premises
[...]
d for consultation subject to: 
 
(a)  the hyperlinks within the document being tested prior to consultation by 

the licensing department; 
 
(b)  the words ‘Hereford Journal’ at paragraph 7.4 being replaced with ‘or in 

other local press publications’; 
 
(c)  the word ‘could’ at paragraph 22.19 being replaced with the word ‘should’; 

and 
 
(d)  the legal advisor researching the role of the designated premises 

supervisor as set out at paragraph 8.10 of the draft licensing policy and 
Council being informed of the findings and asked to determine whether any 
amendment should be made. 

 
14. A REVISED 'STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES' (POLICY) UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 

2005   
 
The Committee was asked to consider approving the draft Gambling Act policy 
statement of principles for recommendation to Council. 
 
The Licensing Officer outlined the report and explained that the policy had been updated 
to reflect changes in legislation.  
 

8



 

 

He advised that in the past five years there had only been approximately three 
applications for a gambling premises.   
 
The Committee discussed the decline of gambling premises in line with the more 
frequent use of online gaming. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the draft Gambling Act Policy Statement of Principles be 

approved for recommendation to Council. 
 

15. TO CONSIDER ADOPTION OF SCHEDULE 3 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 AS AMENDED BY SECTION 27 OF 
THE POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2009 - REGULATIONS AFFECTING SEX 
ESTABLISHMENTS AND APPROVE SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY   
 
The Committee was asked to recommend to Council the adoption of Schedule 3 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by Section 27 of 
the Policing and Crime Act 2009, and the draft sex establishment Licensing Policy. 
 
The Committee questioned whether the setting of a nil policy would leave the council 
open to judicial review.  The Licensing Officer informed the Committee that Hereford 
Council had not had an application for a sex establishment since the policy came into 
force. 
 
The Committee asked the Legal Advisor to research whether any other local authorities 
had been subject to judicial review regarding the setting of a nil policy as reflected in 
paragraph 6.2 of the policy and its executive summary  
 
RESOLVED: to recommend to Council that Schedule 3 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by Section 27 of 
the Policing and Crime Act 2009 be adopted and the draft sex 
establishment licensing policy be approved for consultation, subject 
to Council being informed whether the legal advisor wished to 
propose that any amendments should be made to paragraph 6.2 of 
the policy and its executive summary. 

 
The meeting ended at 2.59 pm CHAIRMAN 

9



10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Corfield – Licensing Manager 01432 383324 

 

Meeting: 
 

Regulatory Committee 

Meeting date: 19th February 2015 

Title of report: Review the implementation of the Licensing 
Policy and Cumulative Impact Policy 
following Public Consultation - Licensing Act 
2003  

Report by: Head of Trading Standards and Licensing 
 

Classification 
Open 
 

Key Decision  
This is not an executive decision. 

 

Wards Affected 
Countywide 

 

Purpose 
(a)  To agree the ‘Draft Licensing Act Policy and Special Policy’ for recommendation to 

Council. 

 

Recommendation 

That: 

(a) The draft Licensing Act Policy attached at appendix 1 and Special Licensing 
Policy attached at appendix 2 be recommended to Council.  

Alternative Options 

1. To refuse to accept the officer recommendations and leave the policy as is and 
recommend the polices to Council for adoption 
 

2. To accept some of the recommendations and reject others and recommend the 
polices to Council for adoption 

AGENDA ITEM 4

11



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Corfield – Licensing Manager 01432 383324 

 
 
3. To refuse to recommend the policies be adopted by council. This is not recommended 

because it would in effect mean that the policy was not in line with current legislative 
requirements. 
 

4. To reach some other decision. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

5. The revised policy will meet the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.  

Key Considerations 

6. The draft Licensing Policy 2015 – 2020, which includes the Special Policy 
(Cumulative Impact Policy) appeared before the Regulatory Committee on 12th 
September, together with the proposed consultation strategy. 
 

7. This was endorsed by the Regulatory Committee and the matter went before Council 
on 26th September 2014, where the draft policy and consultation strategy was 
approved. 

 
8. Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires the licensing authority to carry out its 

functions under the Act with a view to promoting the following licensing objectives:-  
a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
b) public safety; 
c) the prevention of public nuisance 
d) the protection of children from harm. 
 

9. Section 182 of the Act requires the secretary of state to issue guidance for licensing 
authorities on the discharge of their functions under the Act. 

 
10. However, determining and publishing a statement of its policy is a licensing function 

and as such the authority must have regard to this Guidance when taking this step. A 
licensing authority may depart from its own policy if the individual circumstances of 
any case merit such a decision in the interests of the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. (Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 Para 1.12) 

 
11. Section 5 of the 2003 Act requires a licensing authority to determine and publish a 

statement of its licensing policy at least once every five years. The policy must be 
published before it carries out any licensing functions under the 2003 Act. 

 
12. “Cumulative impact” is not specifically me
[...]
ol, when the alcohol is delivered/dispatched from that place to 

the public. However, the call centre where the order was placed would not 

be licensable. The Operating Schedule must include procedures for 

ensuring that sales of alcohol are not made to persons under the statutory 

age limit (currently 18 years of age). 

8.15 Regulated Entertainment 

Regulated entertainment will require (subject to certain exemptions) a 

Premises Licence, a Club Premises certificate or a Temporary Event 

Notice. The forms of regulated entertainment are: -

Performance of a play 

Exhibition of a film 

Indoor sporting event 

Boxing or wrestling entertainment (indoors and outdoors) 

Performance of live music 

Playing of recorded music 

Performance of dance 

Entertainment of a similar description to the performance of live music 

and/or the playing of recorded music and/or the performance of dance. 

2222 22 

48



8.16 Late Night Refreshment 

The provision of hot food and/or hot drink for consumption either on or off 

the premises is licensable under the 2003 Act from the hours of 11.00 pm 

and until 5.00 am. 

Some premises are exempt from this licensing requirement: 

• clubs, serving hot food and hot drink only to their members 

• hotels, or comparable premises, serving hot food and hot drink only to 

those who will be staying at the hotel that night 

• premises serving hot food and hot drink only to their own employees 

• premises serving hot food and hot drink only to guests of those falling 

in the categories outlined above. 

8.17 Bingo Clubs 

Where activities which are licensable under the Act are carried out in 

Bingo Clubs the conditions imposed will apply alongside those conditions 

imposed under the Gambling Act 2005. 

8.18 Petrol Stations 

There are restrictions of the sale of alcohol from petrol stations. The 

Licensing Authority expects an applicant to demonstrate the primary use 

of the premises in order to establish whether the premises 
[...]
stomers based on the capacity; and 
• the presence of SIA registered security teams to control entry for the  purpose of 

compliance with the capacity limit. 
 
Officer Comment & Recommendation  
This paragraph is taken out of context. As can be seen by the ‘current wording’ the 
paragraph refers to ‘High Volume Vertical Drinking’. 
 
The recommendation is that the conditions remain unchanged. 
 

16. Comment received 
Page 49 – para 20.41 & 20.42 
Concerns in relation to the terms and wording of the paragraph in relation to football. 
 
Officer Comment & Recommendation  
It is recommended that the paragraph 20.41 & 20.42 be removed as Hereford 
Football Club has ceased to exist. 
 

17. Comment received 
Page 67 – para 23.10  
A DBS check is £45 per employee. The condition currently implies ALL staff would 
need to be DBS checked.  
 
Current Wording 
23.6 Anyone intending to provide staff for the supervision of activities to under 18’s 
will be required to carry out enhanced Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check 
on all persons involved in such activities.  
 
Officer Comment & Recommendation  
It is recommended that the paragraph be amended to read: 
23.6  Where events take place targeted at an audience who is under 18, the 
Licensing Authority expect there to be present at each and every event and for the 
full duration of the event and present within the entertainment area, a person who 
has received training as approved by Herefordshire Council in respect of the 
Safeguarding of Children to a minimum of Level 2 and to be in possession of a 
current enhanced Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check. 
 

18. Comment received 
Page 67 - 23.14  

129



Will premises with Challenge 21 be given will “grandfather rights”. 
 
Current Wording 
23.14 Premises that sell alcohol should have due regard to proof of age schemes, 
and this Licensing Authority recommends that the Challenge 25 Policy be used 
(further details contact Trading Standards). See section 23.
[...]
 to replace it.  
 
It is recommended that this paragraph be removed. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

131



132



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Corfield – Licensing Manager 01432 383324 

 

Meeting: 
 

Regulatory Committee 

Meeting date: 19th February 2015 

Title of report: A revised ‘STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES’ 
under the GAMBLING ACT 2005.  

Report by: Head of Trading Standards and Licensing 
 

Classification 
Open 
 

Key Decision  
This is not an executive decision. 

 

Wards Affected 
Countywide 

 

Purpose 
To agree the draft ‘Gambling Act Policy Statement of Principles’ for recommendation to 
Council following public consultation. 

 

Recommendation 

That: The draft Gambling Act Policy Statement of Principles be recommended to 
Council for approval. 

 

Alternative Options 

1. To reject the Statement of Principles. This is not recommended because it would in 
effect mean that in effect the authority had no policy and would not meet the current 
legislative requirements. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

133



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Corfield – Licensing Manager 01432 383324 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. The Statement of Principles has undergone the proper consultation process and now 
meets the requirements as laid down in the legislation. 
 

3. The Statement of Principles will guide the authority in dealing with matters under the 
Gambling Act and will comply with the legislation. 
   

Key Considerations 

4. The draft Statement of Principles appeared before the Regulatory Committee on 12th 
September, together with the proposed consultation strategy. 
 

5. This was endorsed by the Regulatory Committee and the matter went before Council 
on 26th September 2014, where the draft policy and consultation strategy was 
approved. 
 

6. Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires all licensing authorities to prepare and 
publish a statement of the principles th
[...]

See section A2.5(b) of this Policy concerning the ‘definition’ of vulnerable persons 

Young person 
Persons who are 16 to 18 years old. 

59 

195



Contact Details 

Telephone:- 01432 261761 

e-mail:- Licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Address:- Blueschool House, Blueschool Street, Hereford HR1 2ZB 

60 

196



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Corfield – Licensing Manager 01432 383324 

 

Meeting: 
 

Regulatory Committee 

Meeting date: 19th February 2015 

Title of report: To consider adoption of Schedule 3 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by Section 
27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 – 
regulations affecting sex establishments and 
approve the Sex Establishment Policy 

Report by: Head of Trading Standards and Licensing 
 

Classification 
Open 
 

Key Decision  
This is not an executive decision. 

 

Wards Affected 
Countywide 

 

Purpose 
a) To recommend to Council the adoption and date for adoption of Schedule 3 of the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by Section 27 of 
the Policing and Crime Act 2009 following consultation; and  

b) To agree and recommend the draft sex establishment policy for adoption by Council 
following consultation. 

 

Recommendation 

That: 

(a) The adoption of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 
2009 be recommended to Council to commence on the 42nd day after the 
agreement by Council. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

197



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Corfield – Licensing Manager 01432 383324 

(b) That the Sexual Establishment Policy attached at appendix 1 be amended in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation and that the amended policy be 
recommended to Council for approval 

 

Alternative Options 

1. To refuse to recommend the adoption Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Mis
[...]
committee hearing. Applicants will be entitled to attend the hearing. 

 
2. Comment received 

Section 7.36 Grant/renewals/transfer - will the renewal be put to the committee every 
time as the Council have determined NIL establishments? What is the process and 
cost? 
 
Current Policy Wording 
Grant, Renewals, Transfer  
7.36 The process for applying for a renewal, transfer or variation of the licence is 

the same as when applying for a new licence. Guidance for applicants is 
available on the council’s website.  

 
 Officer Recommendation 

That the policy should remain unchanged. The fees and processes will e set once 
implementation is agreed.  

 
 

3. Comment received 
Reference STANDARD CONDITIONS: 
The consultee made five comments in relation to the wording of conditions. 

 
 Officer Recommendation 

The policy states at the commencement of the conditions ‘These conditions may be 
dispensed with, added to or modified by the council. They are therefore not set in 
stone and can be amended as required. 
 
There no valid reason to amend them within the policy as they are only ‘guidance’. 

251



252



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Arif Mahmood, Consultant in Public health on Tel (01432) 383742, Marc Willimont, Head of 

Development Management & Environmental Health on Tel (01432) 261986 or Mike Pigrem, Head of 
Trading Standards & Licensing on Tel (01432) 261658 

 

 

MEETING:  REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

MEETING DATE: 19 FEBRUARY 2015 

TITLE OF REPORT: The joint contribution of public health and 
environmental health & trading standards 
towards the improvement of public health 
outcomes 

REPORT BY: Consultant in public health, head of 
development management and environmental 
health and head of trading standards & 
licensing 

 

Alternative Options 

1 None identified. 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision 

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To outline to Regulatory Committee how public health and environmental health & trading 
standards collectively contribute towards public health outcomes. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

(a) The Regulatory Committee notes the work being undertaken to ensure 
an integrated approach to delivering public health outcomes across 
Herefordshire.  

AGENDA ITEM 7

253



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Arif Mahmood, Consultant in Public health on Tel (01432) 383742, Marc Willimont, Head of 

Development Management & Environmental Health on Tel (01432) 261986 or Mike Pigrem, Head of 
Trading Standards & Licensing on Tel (01432) 261658 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The Regulatory Committee's role involves overseeing the discharge of the council’s 
regulatory functions and exercise of regulatory powers and duties of the council. This 
report demonstrates how the public health and environmental health & trading 
standards teams play a part in improving the health of the public in Herefordshire. 

Key Considerations 

3 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 sets out new arrangements for public health 
which mean that services to improve the health of local people and reduce health 
inequality are funded by a ring-fenced grant from Public Health England to the 152 
upper-tier and unitary local authorities in England. 

4 The vision of the public health outcomes framework for England, 2013-2016 is: 

• to improve and protect the nation’s health and wellbeing, and improve the 
health of the poorest fastest. 
 

The framework sets out a vision for public health, desired outcomes and the 
indicators that will help us understand how well public health is being improved and 
protected. It sets the context for our county to decide what public health interventions 
they will make.  

The framework sets out two overarching outcomes: 

• increased healthy life expectancy; and 
• reduced differences in life expectancy and healthy life expectancy between 

communities. 
 

Th
[...]
ementation of the Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact Policy following  Public Consultation - Licensing Act 2003
	Draft Licensing policy
	Licensing Policy Consultation

	5 A revised 'STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES' under the GAMBLING ACT 2005
	Draft statement of principles

	6 To consider adoption of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 - regulations affecting sex establishments and approve the Sex Establishment Policy
	draft sex establishment policy
	Consultation Response  Sexual Entertainment Venues

	7 The joint contribution of public health and environmental health & trading standards towards the improvement of public health outcomes



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall St Peters Square Hereford 
HR1 2HX on Thursday 19 February 2015 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor A Seldon (Chairman) 
Councillor PJ Edwards (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: JM Bartlett, CM Bartrum, PL Bettington, JW Hope MBE, 

SM Michael, NP Nenadich and GA Vaughan-Powell 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
Officers: Mike Pigrem, Adrienne Poole and Claire Ward 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor’s P Sinclair-Knipe and Cllr Brig P Jones  
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
  Councillor Nenadich as nominated substitute for Councillor P Sinclair-Knipe 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest received 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
Resolved:  that the minutes of the meeting held on the 12 September 2014 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. REVIEW THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LICENSING POLICY AND CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT POLICY FOLLOWING  PUBLIC CONSULTATION - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
The Committee was asked to consider the adoption of the Licensing Policy to be used by 
Herefordshire Council in respect of carrying out its functions under the Licensing Act 2003 
and to consider the adoption of a special licensing policy for the cumulative impact of 
premises in the vicinity of Hereford City. 
 
 It was outlined by the legal advisor why the report had come back to committee who 
explained that it was important that the members are fully aware of the consultations and 
exactly what would be going forward to full council. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report as per the agenda. 
 
The Chairman requested that all references to Hereford journal to be removed and confirmed 
if the members were in agreement with the cumulative impact zone (CIZ) as stated in the 
report. 
 
Members were in agreement that the CIZ as stated is correct 
 
A member raised the point of reference to Hereford football club in the report. It was agreed 
that reference should be made to the site rather than tenant names. 



 

 

 
 A point was raised regarding the provision of hot food after the closing time of pubs and 
clubs with the Chairman confirming that applications are welcome and would be viewed 
on merit. 
 
It was confirmed that all statistics included in the report are the most up to date available. 
 
 Members raised the point regarding Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) being 
contactable during Licensable hours with the legal adviser confirming that the Licensing 
Act does not clearly address this issue clearly. DPS must communicate with the Police to 
ensure rapid response. The DPS should be contactable by text or pager. The Chairman 
noted that some premises have a DPS living some distance from their designated 
premises and enquired as what guidance should we give  in future deliberations. 
 
The Legal advisor clarified that if premises have been identified as a problem premises 
then the personal licence holder should be on the premises. 
 
Resolved: to recommend to Council that the Licensing Policy and cumulative 
impact policy be adopted in respect of carrying out its functions under the 
Licensing Act 2003 
 

6. A REVISED 'STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES' UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005   
 
The Committee was asked to consider approving the draft Gambling Act policy 
statement of principles for recommendation to Council 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report as per the agenda papers 
 
Members expressed their surprise that no responses were received regarding 
consultations. 
 
The Licensing Officer confirmed that there are no Cumulative Impact Zones in place in 
respect of gambling licences. 
 
Resolved: to recommend to Council that the Gambling Act policy statement of 
principles be adopted in respect of carrying out its functions under the Gambling 
Act 2005 
 

7. TO CONSIDER ADOPTION OF SCHEDULE 3 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 AS AMENDED BY SECTION 27 OF 
THE POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2009 - REGULATIONS AFFECTING SEX 
ESTABLISHMENTS AND APPROVE THE SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY   
 
The Committee was asked to recommend to Council the adoption of Schedule 3 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by Section 27 of 
the Licensing and Crime Act 2009, and the draft sex establishment Licensing policy. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report as per agenda papers 
 
 Members expressed their surprise that only three consultation responses were received. 
 
 Although no applications were received under this legislation, all applications received 
would continue to be viewed on their merits. 
 
A member stated that it is important to respect other people’s views and therefore it is 
important that the authority should continue to accept applications under this legislation. 
 



 

 

RESOLVED: to recommend to Council that Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by Section 27 of the Policing and 
Crime Act 2009 – regulations affecting sex establishments be adopted. 
 
It was brought to the attention of the Chairman that Licensing Officer Adrienne Poole is 
due to retire.  
 
The Chairman congratulated Adrienne Poole on her impending retirement and thanked 
her on behalf of the committee for her contributions.  
 

8. THE JOINT CONTRIBUTION OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
& TRADING STANDARDS TOWARDS THE IMPROVEMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
OUTCOMES   
 
Dr Arif Mahmood outlined the report to the Committee and explained how the public 
health, environmental health & trading standards collectively contribute towards positive 
public health outcomes. 
 
The Head of Consumer and Business Protection then presented a retrospective 
contribution of Environmental Health and Trading standards over the last 12 month 
towards public health in Herefordshire. 
 
A snap shot of key areas was covered with a more detailed report to be included in the 
next Regulatory Committee meeting. 
 
Points covered included: 
 
Illicit tobacco – a number of high profile actions have been taken within the county.  to 
reduce the sale of illicit tobacco. It is recognised that illicit tobacco reduces the price and 
can therefore encourage young smokers. There is also the issue of a substandard 
product being provided e.g. poor filters. 
 
Alcohol - close working relationships with the Police are maintained and it is encouraging 
to hear that the Police view Hereford City as a model area in the West Midlands. 
 
Members commented that it is evident that officers are doing a good job and recognised 
that   the matter of managing resources and risk is an ongoing one. 
 
 A member asked if there was any evidence of an increase in infectious disease with the 
response from Dr Mahmood that there has been an increase nationally in infectious 
disease.  Studies show that it is harder to contain infectious disease in urban 
communities however; it is easier to educate the community. In rural communities the 
evidence is that the opposite is true. 
 
It is recognised that more education is needed to avoid infectious disease and to 
encourage people to come forward and report incidences.  
 
Members pointed out the recent change in refuse and recycling arrangements in the 
county and whether there was any correlation in requests for pest control. 
 
There was no evidence that there has been any increase in pest control activity although 
the situation is being monitored. 
 
 It was accepted that Environmental Health and Public Health are not as connected as 
they could be and that there was no one government department responsible in this 
area. 
 



 

 

The Chairman confirmed that he will raise the issue at the next Centre for Public Scrutiny 

board meeting in London. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified CHAIRMAN 


